OFFICIAL NOTICE OF DECISION

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD April 16, 2014

Project# 1003790
14DRB-70078 MAJOR - -2 YEAR EXTENSION OF SUBDIVISION
IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT (2YR SIA)

BOHANNAN HUSTON INC agents for NEW MEXICO MUTUAL CASUALTY CO.
request the referenced/ above action for Lot C-2-B, NORTH GATEWAY
SUBDIVISION, zoned SU-2/IP or C, located on the north side of BALLOON FIESTA
PARKWAY NE between SAN MATEO BLVD NE and 1-25 containing approximately
5.00 acres. (B-18)

At the April 16, 2014 Development Review Board meeting, a two year extension of the
Subdivision Improvements Agreement was approved.

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by May 1, 2014, in the manner
described below.

Appeal is to the Land Use Hearing Officer. Any person aggrieved with any
determination of the Development Review Board may file an appeal on the
Planning Department form, to the Planning Department, within 15 days of the
Development Review Board's decision. The date the determination in question is
Issued is not included in the 15-day period for filing an appeal.

If the fifteenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday as listed in the Merit System
Ordinance, the next working day is considered as the deadline for filing the appeal. Such
appeal shall be heard within 60 days of its filing.

You will receive notice if any other person files an appeal. Successful applicants are
reminded that other requirements of the City must be complied with, even after approval
of the referenced application(s).

Jack Cloud, DRB Chair

Cc: BOHANNAN HUSTON INC
File



INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

COMMENTING AGENCIES
DEBBIE BAUMAN/ Transportation Development
JOHN MAKENZIE -
SHABIH RIZVI - Transit & Parking Department
KENDRA WATKINS/
ANDREW GINGERICH - Council of Governments
LYNN MAZUR - AMAFCA
STEVE SINK - APD Crime Prevention
SUSANNAH ABBEY - Open Space Division
ANTONIO CHINCHILLA - Fire Department
DAVID KILPATRICK - Zoning Enforcement Inspector
STEPHANI WINKLEPLECK -  Neighborhood Coordination
DANIEL ARAGON - Public Service Company of New Mexico
PATRICK SANCHEZ - New Mexico Gas Company
APRIL WINTERS - Albuquerque Public Schools
MICHELE RAMIREZ - CenturyLink
MIKE MORTUS - Comcast Cable
RAY GOMEZ - Middle Rio Grande
Conservancy District (MRGCD)
SUZANNE BUSCH - Environmental Health

Your comments on the following case(s) are requested. Board hearing date:

PROJECT # 1003790
WEDNESDAY, April 16, 2014

Comments must be received by:

Friday, April 4, 2014

If comments are not received by this date, “no comments” will be listed on the staff report.
Attached are copies of the requests.If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-
3946 or agomez@cabq.gov



City of

A i DEVELOPMENT/ PLAN
1buquerque REVIEW APPLICATION
. Supplemental Form (SF)
SUBDIVISION S Z ZONING & PLANNING
X Major subdivision action ____ Annexation
Minor subdivision action
" Vacation V __ Zone Map Amendment (Establish or Change
Variance (Non-Zoning) Zoning, includes Zoning within Sector
Development Plans)
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN P ____ Adoption of Rank 2 or 3 Plan or similar
for Subdivision ____ Text Amendment to Adopted Rank 1,2 or 3
__ for Building Permit Plan(s), Zoning Code, or Subd. Regulations
. Administrative Amendment/Approval (AA)
— IP Master Development Plan D ____  Street Name Change (Local & Collector)
—— Cert. of Appropriateness (LUCC) L A APPEAL / PROTEST of...
STORM DRAINAGE (Form D) ____Decision by: DRB, EPC, LUCC, Planning
Storm Drainage Cost Allocation Plan Director, ZEO, ZHE, Board of Appeals, other

PRINT OR TYPE IN BLACK INK ONLY. The applicant or agent must submit the completed application in person to the
Planning Department Development Services Center, 600 2™ Street NW, Albuguergue, NM 87102.

Fees must be paid at the time of application. Refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements.
APPLICATION INFORMATION:

Professional/Agent (if any)BOHANNAN HUSTON INC (Bruce Stidworthy)  PHONE:505.823.1000

ADDRESS;_/-00 JEFFERSON NE FAX; 505.798.7988
CITY: ALBUQUERQUE STATE NM  zp 87109 E-MAlL: PStidwor@bhinc. com
APPLICANT: NEW MEXICO MUTUAL CASUALTY ;CO. PHONE: 505-343-2830
ADDRESS: 3900 SINGER BLVD. NE | EAY:

CITY:_ALBUQUERQUE - STATE NM_ zIp_87109 E-MAIL:

Proprietary interest in site: _ OWNER List all owners:

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: 4TH SIA EXTENSION

Is the applicant seeking incentives pursuant to the Family Housing Development Program? ___Yes. X No.

SITE INFORMATION: ACCURACY OF THE EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS CRUCIAL! ATTACH A SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY.
C-2 B

Lot or Tract No, Block: Unit:

SubdiviAddn/TBKA; NORIH GATEWAY

Existing Zoning: 1P Proposed zioning: 1P MRGCD Map No

Zone Atlas page(s): B-18-7Z UPC Code’ 101806505739420401
CASE HISTORY:

List any current or prior case number that may be relevant to your application (Proj., App., DRB-, AX_,Z_, V_, S_, efc.):

759283, 06-DRB-00158, 1000961 , 10031490

CASE INFORMATION:
Within city limits? X Yes Within 1000FT of a landfill? _NO

No. of existing lots: 1 No. of proposed lots; 1 Total site area (acres): 5

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS: On or Near; _ BALLOON FIESTA PARKWAY
Befween: SAN MATEO BLVD od  I-25

%

Check if project was previously reviewed by: Sketch Plat/Plan [ or Pre-application Review Team(PRT) O. Review Date:

SGNATURE_ [ e M___ _ DATE __ 3/1 BL

(PrintName)_____ BRUCE STIDWORTHY =~ = Applicant: 0 Agent X
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Revised: 4/2012
[] INTERNAL ROUTING Application case numbers ction S.F.  Fees
[ All checklists are complete /H £|Qb i "‘]OQ‘J « S/A g 50.00
[ All fees have been collected T 20.050
[] All case #s are assigned - S — (’:ﬂ/’ \/F - 5 =2O
L[] AGIS copy has been sent _—_— —D— — $j5—'09
[ Case history #s are listed - _ _ % _
[] Site is within 1000ft of a landfill - 5
L] F.H.D. Jetsity bonus . Total
L FHDF 3 Hearingdate<&pft\ ‘U,’;Q'q 5 14900

$-1%- (U Project # {OO 3_1 Cfg)

Staff signature & Date



FORM S(2): SUBDIVISIO,D.R.B. PUBLIC HEARING

A Bulk Land Variance requires application on FORM-V in addition to application for subdivision on FORM-S.

d MAJOR SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL (DRB13)
& Acres or more: Certificate of No Effect or Approval

Proposed Preliminary Plat including the Grading Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 24 copies
Proposed Infrastructure List

Signed Preliminary Pre-Development Facilities Fee Agreement for Residential development only
Design elevations & cross sections of perimeter walls 3 copies (11" x 17" maximum)

Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

Property owner's and City Surveyor's signature on the proposed plat

FORM DRWS Drainage Report, Water & Sewer availability statement filing information

Office of Community & Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, certified mail receipts
Sign Posting Agreement

Signed Pre-Annexation Agreement if Annexation required.

TIS/AQIA Traffic Impact Study / Air Quality Impact Assessment form
Fee (see schedule)

List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application
Prehmmary plat approval expires after one year.
DRB Public hearings are approximately 30 DAYS after the filing deadline. Your attendance is required.

Jd MAJOR SUBDIVISION AMENDMENT TO PRELIMINARY PLAT (DRB11) (with significant changes)
PLEASE NOTE: There are no clear distinctions between significant and minor changes with regard to

subdivision amendments. Significant changes are those deemed by the DRB to require public notice and

public hearing.

__ Proposed Amended Preliminary Plat, and/or Infrastructure List, and/or Grading Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by
14" pocket) 24 copies

Original Preliminary Plat, and/or Infrastructure List, and/or Grading Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket)

Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

Property owner’'s and City Surveyor's signature on the proposed amended plat, if applicable

Office of Community & Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, certified mail receipts
Sign Posting Agreement

__ List any original and/or related file numbers are listed on the cover application
Amended preliminary plat approval expires after one year.
DRB Public hearings are approximately 30 DAYS after the filing deadline. Your attendance is required.

& MAJOR SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT EXTENSION (DRB09)

(Temporary sidewalk deferral extension use FORM-V)
v Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined
Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request
Plat or plan reduced to 8.5" x 11" .

Official D.R.B. Notice of the original approval

Approved Infrastructure List. If not applicable, please initial.
Previous SIA extension notice, if one has been issued. If not applicable, please initial.
Office of Community & Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, certified mail receipts
Sign Posting Agreement

List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

__ Fee (see schedule)

et ke [ e <]

DRB Public hearings are approximately 30 DAYS after the filing deadline. Your attendance is required.

|, the applicant, acknowledge that any

information required but not submitted r%md/e« é#JW’ égz
with this application will likely result in Applicant na e(p int)
deferral of actions. -2,-.,_._.- > o=

Applicant signature / date
d October 2007

For

|f Checklists complete Application case numbers
BT Fees collected Y RS T oo
[4 Case #s assignhed —

[X Related #s listed

Planner signature / date

Q03

- : Project #



- @

City of ,, DEVELOPMENT/ PLAN
lbuq erque REVIEW APPLICATION
_P_ |
Supplernental Form (SF)
SUBDIVISION S Z ZONING & PLANNING
_X_ Maijor subdivision action ______ Annexation
___ Minor subdivision action
_ . Vacation V _____ Zone Map Amendment (Establish or Change
Variance (Non-Zoning) Zoning, includes Zoning within Sector
Development Plans)
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN P ____ Adoption of Rank 2 or 3 Plan or similar
__ for Subdivision __ Text Amendment to Adopted Rank 1,2 or 3
_ for Building Permit Plan(s), Zoning Code, or Subd. Regulations
— Administrative Amendment/Approval (AA)
— IP Master Development Plan . Street Name Change (Local & Coliector)
——  Cert-of Appropriateness (LUCC) L A APPEAL/PROTEST of...
STORM DRAINAGE (Form D) ____ Decision by: DRB, EPC, LUCC, Planning

Storm Drainage Cost Allocation Plan Director, ZEO, ZHE, Board of Appeals, other

PRINT OR TYPE IN BLACK INK ONLY. The applicant or agent must submit the completed application in person to the
Planning Department Development Services Center, 600 2™ Street NW., Albuquerque, NM 87102.
Fees must be paid at the time of application. Refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements.

APPLICATION INFORMATION:
ProfessionallAgent (if any)BOHANNAN HUSTON INC (Bruce Stidworthy) PHONE: 505.823.1000

ADDRESS; /500 JEFFERSON NE FAX: 505.798.7988
Citfy,__ ALBUQUERQUE = goTATE NM_ zp 871038  pmal Pstidwore@bhinc.com
APPLICANT: NEW MEXICO MUTUAL CASUALTY ,CO.- i PHONE: 505-343-2830
ADDRESS; 3900 SINGER BLVD. NE | FAX )
CITY: _ALBUQUERQUE _ STATE NM  zp 87109 E-MAIL:

Proprietary interest in site: _OWNER L List all owners:

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: 41TH SIA EXTENSION

Is the applicant seeking incentives pursuant to the Family Housing Development Program? ___Yes. X No.
SITE INFORMATION: ACCURACY OF THE EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION {S CRUCIAL! ATTACH A SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY.

Lot or Tract No._ﬁf__________________ Block: __ Unit

Subdiv/Addn/TBKA; NORTH GATEWAY _

Existing Zoning: , 1P _ Proposed aning: o 1P ) MRGCD Map No _ .

Zone Allas page(s): B-18-2 UPC Code’ 101806505739420401 L
CASE HISTORY:

List any current or prior case number that may be relevant to your application (Proj., App., DRB-, AX_Z_, V_, S_, elc.):

759283, 06-DRB-00158, 1000961 , 10037490

CASE INFORMATION:
Within city limits? X Yes Within 1000FT of alandfill? NO

No.of existinglots: L No.ofproposediots:__1 ___ Tolalsite area(acres): __5

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS: On or Near: _ BALLOON FIESTA PARKWAY
SAN MATEO BLVD ond  I-25

Between:

Check if project was previously reviewed by: Sketch Plat/Plan O or Pre-application Review Team(PRT) 1. Review Date:

SIGNATURE /Za—v-f 25T et * DATE 32182/'_-{

(Print Name)__ _ MIDWORTHY__ __ Applicant: O Agent: @

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Revised: 4/2012
[] INTERNAL ROUTING Application case numbers gctton S.F.  Fees
g All checklists are complete 1Y Zlgib "10@[ < SI1R  $50.00

All fees have been _collected Cg 8 DQ-C)O
[J All case #s are assigned AD Y;
[1 AGIS copy has been sent — —_— —— $:‘5—'Q§
[0 Case history #s are listed —_—— —_— —_— — $
[1 Site is within 1000ft of a landfill - — _ $ _
u
[

F.H.D. P Je _ Total
ol A Hearing date AQ:* \ ‘La,% (4 A q. 5_0 ) O

3-1%- (Y Project# ([OO31TQ

Staff signature & Date

-



A Bulk Land Variance requires application on FORM-V in addition to application for subdivision on FORM-S.

FORM S(2): SUBDIVISION - D.R..JBLIC HEARING

] MAJOR SUBEIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL (DRB13) I
S Acres or more: Certificate of No Effect or Approval

Proposed Preliminary Plat including the Grading Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket) 24 copies

Proposed Infrastructure List

Signed Preliminary Pre-Development Facilities Fee Agreement for Residential development only

Design elevations & cross sections of perimeterwalls 3 copies (11" x 17" maximum)

Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

Property owner's and City Surveyor's signature on the proposed plat

FORM DRWS Drainage Report, Water & Sewer availability statement filing information

Office of Community & Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, certified mail receipts

Sign Posting Agreement

Signed Pre-Annexation Agreement if Annexation required.

TIS/AQIA Traffic Impact Study / Air Quality Impact Assessment form

Fee (see schedule)

__ List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

Preliminary plat approval expires after one year.

DRB Public hearings are approximately 30 DAYS after the filing deadline. Your attendance is required.

0 MAJOR SUBDIVISION AMENDMENT TO PRELIMINARY PLAT (DRB11) (with significant changes)
PLEASE NOTE: There are no clear distinctions between significant and minor changes with regard to
subdivision amendments. Significant changes are those deemed by the DRB to require public notice and

public hearing.

__ Proposed Amended Preliminary Plat, and/or Infrastructure List, and/or Grading Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by
14" pocket) 24 copies

__ Onginal Preliminary Plat, and/or Infrastructure List, and/or Grading Plan (folded to fit into an 8.5" by 14" pocket)

Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request

Property owner's and City Surveyor's signature on the proposed amended plat, if applicable

Office of Community & Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, certified mail receipts

___ Sign Posting Agreement

__ List any original and/or related file numbers are listed on the cover application

Amended preliminary plat approval expires after one year.

DRB Public hearings are approximately 30 DAYS after the filing deadline. Your attendance is required.

I
l—

@ MAJOR SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT EXTENSION (DRE09)

(Temporary sidewalk deferral extension use FORM-V)
v Zone Atlas map with the entire property(ies) clearly outlined
Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request
Plat or plan reduced to 8.5" x 11"

Official D.R.B. Notice of the original approval

Approved Infrastructure List. If not applicable, please initial.
Previous SIA extension notice, if one has been issued. If not applicable, please initial.
Office of Community & Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, certified mail receipts
Sign Posting Agreement

List any original and/or related file numbers on the cover application

___ Fee (see schedule)

e e | e

DRB Public hearings are approximately 30 DAYS after the filing deadline. Your attendance is required.

[, the applicant, acknowledge that any
information required but not submitted r%rvc'/d- é#ﬁé—w )
with this application will likely result in Applicant name (pyint)
deferral of actions. 2,—.,._—-
Applicant signature / dat
o lsed October 2007
lﬁ/ Checklists complete Application case numbers

{7 Fees collected | L’(_:_ﬂ&f)_:lm_f G

[4 Case #s assigned —_— S Proiect #
[ Related #s listed — J Q03

Planner signature / date
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®
Bohannan A Huston 1500 Jeffo iy

Albuquerque, NM
87109-4335

www.bhinc.com

March 18, 2014 voice: 505.823.1000

facsimile; 505.798.7988
toll free: 800.877.5332

Jack Cloud, Chair
Development Review Board
City of Albuquerque

600 Second Street SW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re:  Subdivision Improvements Agreement Extension (Procedure B)
Tract C-2-B, North Gateway — Project #1000961

Dear Mr. Cloud:

Submitted for DRB review and approval is a request for an extension to the Subdivision
Improvements Agreement for the above referenced project.

Enclosed is the following information:

Application for Development Review

Zone Atlas sheet showing the project area

Letter briefly describing, explaining, and justifying the request
Reduced layout of plat .

Official Notice from the Development Review Board
Approved |nfrastructure List

Previous SIA extension (3" Extension)

Neighborhood Noaotification information
DRB Fee

We are requesting a two (2) year extension of the Subdivision Improvements Agreement
(Procedure B) for the offsite infrastructure improvements for the above referenced project.
Since Tract C-2-B has not yet been developed, the infrastructure associated with Tract C-2-
B has not been constructed. Therefore, we are requesting approval of a two year extension.

Please place this item on the DRB agenda to be heard on April 16, 2014. If you have any
questions or require further information, please call me.

Sincerely,

= 6%

Bruce J. Stidworthy, P.E.
Senior Vice President
Community Development & Planning

BJS/MHS/jcm Engineering A
Enclosures Spatial Data A
Advanced Technologies A

WA-Abqg-Fs2\Projects\20100337\Correspondence\Submittals\4th SIA Extension\Cover Letter.Doc



Doslt 2007088254
R O R g iy LTI EIE PLAT FOR

i | .
LEGAL DESCRIPTION . WIBL KR WNHTH KRR i Ee TRACTS B-1,C-1-A, C-2-A AND C-2-B

12, Township 11 North, Range 3 East, New Maxico Principal Meridian, City of
Albuquerque, Bamalilo County, New Mexico being all of "TRACT 8, NORTH NORTH GATEWAY
CATRAT .0 27 i i e et Bt e
book 20050, Page 184 and all of “TRACTS , C-1 AND C-2, NORTH GATEWAY" as A PORTION OF THE ELENA GALLEGOS GRANT
mhmmﬁwmmmmﬂ#ﬁzwdu:m PROJECTED SECTION 12

Bermalifio County, Mendco 20060, TOWNSHIP 11 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, NMPM
and containing 22.7903 less. » ’

rmmane ' CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

March, 2007

1. SUBDIVIDE THREE (3) TRACTS INTO FOUR (4) TRACTS.
2. GRANT NEW EASEMENTS AS SHOWN HEREON.
3. DEDICATE RIGHT-OF-WAY AS SHOWN HEREON.

by the Albuquerque

APPROVAL AND CONDITIONAL ACCEFPTANCE a5

4. VACATE EASEMENTS AS SHOWN HEREON. ' subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 14 Arlile 14 of the Revised Ordinances of
Albuquerque, New Mexico, 1994,
.’_, Notes Project Number___ Z D
!“5 1. FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED IN DECEMBER 2005 AND NOVEMBER 2008. Application Number; _ © -0
3 .
=i 2. ALL DISTANCES ARE GROUND DISTANCES: U.S. SURVEY FOOT. PLAT APPROVAL
3.  BENCHMARK-REFERENCES ACS MONUMENT "$-B17° HAVING AN " Ulility Approvy
ELEVATION OF 5134.288 {(NAVD 1929). . " A / _ _ﬂm
4. THE BASIS OF BEARINGS IS BETWEEN THE ACS MONUMENTS AS SHOWN PNM EJctric Sifices Data
HEREON AND REFERENCES N.M.S.P. GRID (NAD 1927). ’ 7 / 5[,5 ézq,z
5. PORTIONS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE LOCATED WITHIN PNgarSeats 7 7 ‘x‘
: PROJECTED SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 11 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, ELENA C b o 055 _ I~ o7
m%ﬂfﬁﬁﬁﬁ S — =-——~—-—--3'1°‘§ 8. EASEMENT AS SHOWN HEREON IS BASED UPON A SCALED LOCATION. Y p. | :
X A e e eteres oo ———t——— i e s e e et ams sespe AT | WA, oA _5_‘ [Loi
NO.OFTRACTSCREATED __. . . e} 7. PROPERTY CURRENTLY ZONED: IP Cortitas et B T
L ——— | ‘ ' - |
ML P TI. © 8. NEW RECIPROCAL PRIVATE CROSS ACCESS AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT City Apprcvals;
AR% S%MEWWWWWE °-1*'g; ACROSS TRACTS B—1 & C—2—A GRANTED BY THIS PLAT. THE 61° _ / &bl - !
, DA R : esrmmsemsrsmssessssrsrersrsreerrerssererssremeemereer ] HOVEDOL, RIGHT-OF —WAY NAMED BALLON FIESTA CT. NE PROVIDES ACCESS TO S S-707
ZONING ‘ _Jp AND FROM, AND DRAINAGE FROM, TRACT C-1-A
l 9. THE PROPERTY OF THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO A PRE-DEVELOPMENT
FACILITIES FEE T. MITH THE ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
‘ EDICATION RECORDED AT ( e

The subdivision ha~3~n described s with the free consent and in accordance
desires of the undersignod owner(s) andir proprieton(s) thereo! and said owner’s)

:
3
3
-

10. TALOS LOG NU

e S —

. i..:‘ i i . s .
-US'1S T LERTIY THAT TAXES ARE CURRENT Ak
FAND N OF = ) “da .

’ »

"1, Wik Plotner Jr., a duly quallfied Registered Professional Land Surveyor under the
laws of tha State of New Maxioo, do hereby certify that this plat ¢ nd dascription were
prapaced by me or undier my supervision, shows ail sasements as shown on the plat of
record or mads known 10 me by the owners andfor propriedors of the rubdivision
shown hereon, utility companies and other pariies sxpressing an inlerest and maets
the minimum requirements for monumentalion and surveys of the Albuquemue
Subdivision Ordinance, and furiher mesetr. the Minimum Standards for Land Surveying

ﬁum‘. % A Fedorally Chasiared

. ) in tha Siale of ) - wummwnm?mdw owiedge and
CARTESIAN SURVEYS INC. . N 5~13| ¢
P.0. POX 44414 RI0 RANCHO, N.M. 87174 ' Wil Plotner Jr,, N.M.P.8. No. 1427X” Date
Phowe (605) 896-3060 Fax (606) 891—0244 [Dug Accoszrv.o3dieg] oraw: 575 [ |\ Checket a5 | sheet _ of
F: \ADBJOBS\AB062 Gatoway\dwg\finapkat\AOBOB2_FP_03.dwg Lost saved by Slaphan; plotted: 4/26/07 L 3

FW08JOBSVAS062 Daleway\dwytinepleBAOB0E2_FP_008.dwg, 42002007 1:21:17 PM, 8PS



FAAOBJOBS\AB082 Gotoway\dwgineplstbAOSD 52 FP_03.dwg, 472007 2:40:41 PM, SPS

- ] CURVE TABLE |

CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA |TANGENT|CH-BEARING=]| CH-DIST=
_J9.29|  2500| 900241 2502] N4445'42° 35.37

| 859] 2500| 19'41'19"| 4.34 1076 a.55

y1'26*| 23023 N7140° 409.92
X31.03|  350.00] 54°11°28"] 179.07 N71'40°21°E J318.83

ACS Monument = 1—A18
NAD 1927 CENTRAL ZONE
X= 30097708

Y= 1,530,340,
Zm 5133505 (NAVD 1929)
G-G= O. 2

OF TRACT C (3/9/08, A113—-4161) TO BE MAINTAINED BY THE

(3
OWER OF TRALT O (VACATED BY V—QF-DRS ~¢029%)

EXISTING PERMANENT PUBLIC TURN AROUND EASEMENT
(6/2/08, 2006C-173)

EXISTING PRUDENT LINE SETBACK (9/29/97, 97C~296)
(VACATED BY V- -

B 88 8B &

EXISTING 15'X15' SIGN EASEMENT BENEFITING THE OWNER OF
TRACT C-2 (8/2/08, 2008C—173) (RELEASED BY DOC. 20070 81610)

EXISTNG PRIVATE DRAINAGE EASEMENT BENEFITING TRACT C~1

(8/2/068, 2006C-173) (VACATED BY V— o3 pR% ~60298 ) oy e

Doolt 28070882%4

120 P53 B 2SS M0 oty PLAT FOR
&%@Wﬁﬁfﬁmm i TRACTS B-1,C-1-A, C-2-A AND C-2-B

NORTH GATEWAY

WITHIN THE

A PORTION OF THE ELENA GALLEGOS GRANT
PROJECTED SECTION 12

TOWNSHIP 11 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST, NMPM
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
April, 2007

&

~ i
"-l-..______
- Aa, T~ NORTH PRUDENT LINE SETBACK
‘s ln‘;,r“. Aﬁ:cb S ——
137,/
/ (57830 ®  FOUND REBAR WITH CAP LS 5978”
2 O  SET BATHEY MARKER LS 14271°

— ﬂ'amrmrz'sﬂ]mm

'l'I-l-|.|_._“_.-...I ‘
W, —— -— 4 A
ap T T — - hy L2
f 4 T -~ - oy & AN
— (100 R/w) T - - D R : Eng: ﬂmmmlﬂmm
shh = (321,30 N NORTH GATEWAY iSe AR
- a ol ! AW WA Wy
vl L 1 LT T8, — NN Y
SN '.!! O T XRPS OSAENIR| SEE EASEMENT NOTES{Q) ™S SHEET.
il I O I O I O O O 2%2%0"a" % )
U ERERNE =N Ill — T RSO T TR
EEEEEEEil ANENE T KRN T | 1 || IHH!:I
] EENMENEN AREENEEEENEEEENI SRR LA M 4 SOt 1t amﬁ | SEF EASEMENT NOTES{I & THIS SHEET,
O I O NN : R R AAATPPIRRIEE | ) o |
i NEEREMEN 1 S IS A A >
" EEEMENN = SEENENEEE NN N v -
e ety &5
. 8.8074 X%
e I T 3600 T E38.60°] &P
| /} 70" EEEEN
(e """"'--.._
|
RE ). /f
// h
§ | ' _TRACT C-2 S
N /] woRM: GATEWAY m NORTH GATEWAY NORI A TaWAY
§ o | ~/ (6/2/08, 2006C—173) s (6/2/06, 2008C—-173) (8,/2/05,
i 13 | A 05C—184)
O // 8
58 I ) // T~
z3 S
S I . R/ A . !
& ¥i555.58°
{15585.58) BALLOON FTESTA FARKWAY NE
(73" RAW)
"QUITCLAIM RELEASE (BK A137; PG 2821; DOCUMENT NO. 2007072972 (97C — 296)
"“QUITCLAIM RELEASE (PG 1 THRU 4: DOCUMENT - ACS Monument ° | 25—11
Eersarrernt Motes Fe NO. 2007073826 (27C - 161) NAD 1927 CENTRAL ‘ZONE
e Y= 1.328,245.¢
EXISTING 5' PRIVATE DRAINAGE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT EXISTING 35'X35" MEMORANDUM OF LEASE AGREEMENT FILED _ ‘E: Gi:.*%um N Ng.w 1929)

JANUARY 20, 1998 (BK. BCR 98-2, PG. 4335)

NEg'?En%G 10" PNM & USWEST COMM. (7/22/97, 9719-6524) SEE

£XISTING 10" PUE (5/19/97, 97C—161)

EXISTING RECIPROCAL DRAINAGE AND ACCESS EASEMENT
(12/10/99, 99168~1208) (VACATED BY V— 03 D8~ 0029

EXISTNG REGPROCAL PRIVATE CROSS ACCESS AND DRANAGE CARTESIAN SURVEYS INC

EASEMENT ACROSS ALL TRACTS (6/02/06, 2006C~184) (VACATED 8BY V- 03 DRE 60298 ) P.0. BOX 44414 RIO RANCHO, NAL' 87174

EXISTING TEMPORARY DRAINAGE EASEMENT - -
(3/19/97, 97C-161) (VACATED BY V- 0 DRB-00 Ye Phone (508) 698-3050 Fax (805) 801 ogu

Owg: ADS062F7.codvg Drawee 575 | Checked As | Shest _ of
2" 3

F: \AGBULOBS\A6062 Gateway\dwg \finaplat \AOG002_FP_03.dwg Last saved by Stephen; plotted: 4/9/07 -

- = e ] W - - EEN BN B SN S S S Ll T " B YR + m - L - - —

¥



Y

FADSJOBSWS0S2 Geteweyvdwgiinaplaf\ADEOS2_FP_0S.dwyg, 6/1 32007 2:20:47 PM, SPS

v

B

B H B

Dacl 2087088234

b hﬁ‘n“f’.ﬂ" 'Lrn-ull- Countly
A ”%MHM!M m

— CURVE TABLE

CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA [TANGENT

Ci| 3929|2500 7"|___2502

Czl 839 _2500| 1941197 44

" C3|___42561] __450.00] 54711267 230,23

c4|__331.03] __350.00 179.07

C5| __ 95.50|  450.00] 1209'3°| _ 47.83

ce|__137.30] __ 55.00 | _164.53

C7|_ 19.44] ___25.00| 443341"| __ 10.24

| ™ c8|  4712] 3000 00" 30.00

I C9| 29040| 45000 30" 15:146
cio|  7343|  3a00 MM

cii|___2075] __25.00 : it

' Ciz]___4712| __30.00 00" 30.00
C13|__261.20| __ 55.00 -

! Cl4|___9550| 450.00 | 4793

\ C15] 5047|5500 36| 2717

SAN MATEQ DRIVE NE
(&8’ R/W)

00 L

Lasemerrt Notes

EXISTING PERMANENT PUBLIC TURN AROUND EASEMENT
(8/2/08, 2008C~173)

EXISTING 35°X35" MEMORANOUM OF LEASE AGREEMENT FILED

JANUARY 20, 1298 (BK. BCR 98-~2, PG. 4855)

EXISTING 10' PNM & USWEST COMM. (7/22/97, 9719-6524) SEE

NOTE 6
EXISTING 10° PUE (5/19/97, 97C—161)

TR KT

PLAT FOR
TRACTS B-1,C-1-A, C-2-A AND C-2-B

NORTH GATEWAY

br_

CENTERLINE (iN LIEU OF R/W) MONUMENTATION IS T0 BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE

AT ALL mmgmp Mﬁﬂﬁmmsmgam A PORTION OF THE ELENA GALLEGOS GRANT

INTERSECTIONS AS SHORN HEREON, CONGS] PROJECTED SECTION 12

INCH (47) ALINIM ALLOY CAP STAMPED “CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,

'm:ga?m HONUMENT", ‘DO NOT DISTURE”, “PLS # 14271 TOWNSHIP 11 Nm ggtfgg SU?SE NMPM

BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

T Te— — April, 2007

/’ —— — —_—

pd . —
. MAF;C:A . T ———
ch 1356 (100° R Ay ——
P 226.38’ .

- - @
~—— _ o
ELEA s o A

LOT MMOER

FOUND REBAR MTH CAP ‘LS 5978°
SET BATHEY MARKER LS 142717

C.OA. CENTERLUINE MONUMENT

. REFERS TO END OF TANGENT
OR CURYE ON RYGHT-OF-WAY

N
[}
X LEGEND
3

—
SEE NOTE 8 ON SHEET {1 OF 3 —
Ve —
e ————
—~—
"--..._____
/ / PJ:'EMWS PROPERTY TRACT A N T
/ / LINE ELIMINATED WTH NORTE AT Ay
TRACT C-2+1 (8/2/05,
// 8.2428 ocres 05C—-184)

i v M »

A

Aowt hﬂ-f'h.rf # #W ﬁ'

b el L T
— e — T T A GTE R G SR e,
BALLC %fg‘ﬂgﬂ' ﬁa{ﬁm Y ANE
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEHENTSﬂmnonﬁsphtm " renew; operale and maintain facllities for the purposes
granted for the common and joint use of : described above, logether
. over sakd essement, inciuding sufficient working aree
1. The PNM Electric Searvicea Division for the instaltation, space for electric kansiormers, with the right and privilege _,

ebove ground pedestais and closures.

4. Comcast cable for installation, mainienance and
of such knes, cable and other related equipment and
faclittes reascnably necessary 1o provide Cable TV
sarvice. Included, Js the right 10 buid, rebulld, construct,
reconstruct, locate, relocale, change, remove, modify,

:

Il‘ -

F: \AGSJOBS\AB062 Gateway\dwg\finaplat\ADSDS2_FP_O3.dwg Last soved by: Stephen; plotted: 6/13/07

interfere with the purposes sat Jorth herein.  No buliding,
mpod(d:nvomrn?nruMMLhotm -_EIFE'-TABLE —

CARTESIAN SURVEYS INC.

P.O. BOX 44414 RI0O RANCHO, N.M. 87174
Phone (505) 896—30860 Fax (506) 891-0244
m __Mz.m L l—nmu Srs —a'ﬁ:f“d" ALS

3" 3



04-07T-10A10:25 RCVD

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF DECISION

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD March 24, 2010
Project# 1003790

10DRB-70065 MAJOR - 2 YEAR EXTENSION OF SUBDIVISION

IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT (2YR SIA)

BOHANNAN HUSTON INC ageni(s) for NEW MEXICO MUTUAL
CASUALTY CO request(s) the referenced/ above action(s) for all or a portion of
Lot(s) C-2-B, NORTH GATEWAY SUBDIVISION zoned IP, located on the
north side of BALLOON FIESTA PARKWAY NE between SAN MATEO
BLVD NE and I-25 containing approximately 5 acre(s). (B-18)

At the March 24, 201 0, Development Review Board meeting, the 2 year extension of the
Subdivision Improvements Agreement was approved

If you wish to appeal this decnsmn you must do SO, by Apnl 8, 2010, in the manner
described below. .

Appeal is to the Land Use Hearing Officer. Any person aggrieved with any
determination of the Development Review Board may file an appeal on the
Planning Department form, to the Planning Department, within 15 days of the
Development Review Board's decision. The date the determination in question is
issued is not included in the 15-day period for filing an appeal

- If the fifteenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday as Ilsted in the Merit System
Ordmance the next working day is considered as the deadllne for filing the appeal Such
appeal shall be heard within 60 days of its filing.

You will receive notice if any other person ftles an appeal. Successful applicants are
reminded that other requirements of the City must be complied with, even after approval

?th * fe%etmn(s)

Jack Cloud, AICP, DRB Chair

Cc: Bohannan Huston Inc. — 7500 Jefferson NE — Albugquerque, NM 87109

New Mexico Mutual Casualty Co. — 3900 Singer Blvd., NE — Albuquerque, NM 87109
Marilyn Maldonado

file



FIGURE 18

3™ EXTENSION AGREEMENT
Procedure "B'-Mo0- oL~ IO

PROJECT NO. 759283

This Agreement made thisdﬂ d%y of:Eﬂ(gZOI 2, by and between the City of Albuquerque,
New Mexico, a municipal corporation ("City") and (name of developer/subdivider:) New Mexico
Mutual Casualty Compan ("Subdivider"), whose address is 3900 Singer
blvd NE. Albuguerque. NM 87109  and whose telephone number is  505-343-7710 1s made in
Albuquerque, New Mexico and is entered into as of the date of final execution of this Agreement.

WHEREAS, the City and the Subdivider entered into an Agreement on the 4th day of May
2006 , which was recorded in the office of the Clerk of Bernalillo County, New Mexico on May 9,
2006 , at Book Misc. Al16 ,pages 7315 through 7315 , ("Earlier Agreement"), by which the
Subdivider agreed to complete the construction of certain infrastructure improvements on or before
the 20th dayof Apnl 2008 ; and

WHEREAS, the Earlier Agreement was amended by an Assignment and Amendment to
Agreement dated July 27. 2007 recorded July 30, 2007 , in Document # 2007109602, pages _1
through 3 , records of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, extending the construction deadline to

April 20, 2008 ; and

WHEREAS, the Earlier Agreement was amended by a First Extension Agreement dated
June 18. 2008 recorded June 20. 2008 , in Document # 2008070174, pages _1 through 4 ,
records of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, extending the construction deadline to _April 20, 2010 ;
and

WHEREAS, the Earlier Agreement was amended by a Second Extension Agreement dated
April 20. 2010 recorded April 22. 2010 , in Document # 2010034317, pages _1 through 4_,
records of Bernalillo County, New Mexico, extending the construction deadline to _April 20. 2012 ;
and

WHEREAS, it appears that the Subdivider will be unable to complete construction of the
improvements by the deadline specified in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City is willing to grant Subdivider an extension of time in which to complete
construction of all or part of the improvements, provided the Subdivider posts an acceptable financial
guaranty, as requued by the City's Subdivision Ordinance and the Development Process Manual; and

*-"

WHEREAS, the Subdivider is able to provide the required financial guaranty;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the above and the mutual promises contained herein,
the parties agree: -

07/09/2012 09: 17 AM Page: 1 of ©
AGRE R.$25.00 M. Toulouse Oliver, Bernalillo County

IR BEP A o el WY IRl N el L
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1. The required completion date for construction of the improvements, as set forth in the
attached Exhibit A, 1s extended (Complete either A or B:)

A. For all improvements, the 20th day of Apml ,2014 .

B. On portions of the improvements as follows:

IMPROVEMENTS COMPLETION DATE

2. With this Extension Agreement, Subdivider has provided the City with the fdllowing
financial guaranty: |

Type of Financial Guaranty: Subdivision Bond # 104972431
Amount: § 259.355.64

Name of Financial Institution or Eiurety providing Guaranty: Travelers Casualty
Date City first able to call Guaranty (Construction Completion Deadline): _Apnl 20, 2014

If Guaranty other than a Bond, last day City able to call Guaranty: June 20, 2014
Additional information: New infrastructure inventory list attached as “Exhibit A-1"

3. The parties agree that all terms and conditions of the Earlier Agreement not in conflict
with this Extension Agreement shall remain valid, in force, and binding upon the parties. By
executing this Agreement, the parties only intention is to extend the construction completion deadline
established in the Earlier Agreement and establish a revised financial guaranty for the benefit of the

City.

Executed on the date stated in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

SUBDIVIDER: New Mexico Mutual CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:

By [signature]+ UAL O T ‘(/'« By: 4 < 7> o
Name [print]: m ﬁ' Richard Dourt 1ty Engmeer
Tatle: c?]'gégdgﬂ % g!__.Eg) Dated: - 2,9~ [ &.

Dated: ;Simg , 25 . a0\ 2~

2 of 3



SUBDIVIDER'S NOTARY

STATEOF _ ZW¥as Mo )

, SS.
COUNTY OF EEE!f[}QLs“D )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 359' ~ day of ;S g VY ZOEby

[name of person:] “Nortw Gee ) , [title or capacity, for instance,
"President” or "Owner"]

W
of [Subdivider:] Y245 2 ¥\ 4T

.“..L_ ‘_...._ .

) |
AV

1Ssion EXplI'eS
ES\Sm% Qb, 20! Notary Public ‘

Cindy Hargett

NOTARY PUBLIC

s apg et > [ATE OF NEW IIEXILO
My Commisgion fx Plres; 7 D\S
.a----u-.--n---u-—-.--.-—-.

Hﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

-

CITY'S NOTARY

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) sS.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this /4 & C//23y of k.- ,
2079 by Richard Dourte, City Engineer of the City of Albuquerque, a munit¢{pal corporation, on

behalf of said corporation.

My Commission Expires: / Yy inelex . (727K,

/O -0/ otary Public

X \SHARE\Design Review\Design Review Forms\Figure 18 SIA B extension.doc 3o0f3



OFFICIAL NOTICE OF DECISION

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD June 6, 2012

Project# 1000961
12DRB-70137 MAJOR -2 YEAR EXTENSION OF SUBDIVISION
IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT (2YR SJA)

BOHANNAN HUSTON INC agent(s) for NEW MEXICO MUTUAL CASUALTY CO
request(s) the referenced/ above action(s) for all or a portion of Lot(s) C-2-B, NORTH
GATEWAY SUBDIVISION, zoned IP, located on the north side of BALLOON
FIESTA PARKWAY NE between SAN MATEO BLVD NE and I-25 containing
approximately 5 acre(s). (B-18)[Deferred from 5/30/12]

At the June 6, 2012 Development Review Board meeting, a two year extension of the
Subdivision Improvements Agreement was approved.

if you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by June 21, 2012, in the manner
described below.

Appeal is to the Land Use Hearing Officer. Any person aggrieved with any
determination of the Development Review Board may file an appeal on the
Planning Department form, to the Planning Department, within 15 days of the
Development Review Board's decision. The date the determination in question is
issued is not included in the 15-day period for filing an appeal.

If the fifteenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday as listed in the Merit System
Ordinance, the next working day is considered as the deadline for filing the appeal. Such
appeal shall be heard within 60 days of its filing.

You will receive notice if any other person files an appeal. Successful applicants are
reminded that other requirements of the City must be complied with, even after approval

of t%aﬁon(@.

Jack Cloud, DRB Chair

Cc: Bohannan Huston Inc.
New Mexico Mutual Casualty Co.
Marilyn Maldonado
file




Current DRC ~ - - ‘ ' Dale Submitied: 6/6/12
Project No. e Date Site Plan Approved:
Date Preliminary Plat Approved: 8/22/06
Date Preliminary Plat Expires: B/22/07
Figure 12 DRB Project No: # 1000961
DRB Application No. # 12DRB-70137

INERAST RE LIST

EXHIBIT *A™ (
TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD {DRB) REQUIRED INFRASTRUCTURE LIST

Iract C-1 and C-2, North Gateway
PROPOSED NAME OF PLAT ANDISRONEOEEORMGIT .

Tract C, North Gateway
EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO PLATTING ACTION

Following is a summary of PUBLIC/PRIVATE Infrastructure required lo be constructed or financially guaranteed for the above development. This Listing is not necessarily a complete listing. During the SIA procass and/or in the review of the
construction drawings, if the DRC Chair determines that appurienant items and/or unforeseen items have not been included in the infrastructure listing, the DRC Chair may include those items in the ksling and redated financial guaraniee.
Likewise, if the DRC Chair determines that appurienant or non-essential items can be deleted from the listing, those ftems may be deleled as well as the retated portions of the financial guaraniees. All such revisions requiire spproval by the
DRC Chair, the User Depariment and agent/owner. If such approvals are obtained, these revisions Lo the listing will be incorporated administratively. In addition, any unforeseen items which arise dunng construchon which are necessaly to
compiete the project and which normally are the Subdivider's responsibility will be required as a condition of project acceptance and close out by the City.

SIA COA DRC Size Type of Improvement Location From To Private City City Const
Ssquence #. Project # Inspector Inspector Enginaer

PUBLIC ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

30'FF Arterial paving including cul-de-sac and San Matea Dr. Balloon Fiesta Pkwy North Boundary
curb & gutler
6' Sidewalk (east side only) San Mateo Dr. Balloon Fiesia Pkwy San Mateo Dr.
6’ Sidewalk Balloon Fiesta Pkwy East Boundary Tract C-1 San Mateo Dr,

PUBLIC UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
15" Sanitary Sewer San Mateo Dr. Balioon Fiesta Pkwy North Boundary

12" Walerfine San Mateo Dr. Balloon Fiesta Pkwy North Boundary

P GOH00I 3 NCarmrvmardanent Lo buniinly ORE- TASIA-3rd EstorunFigass §2 Estvist A bisaructors List st ' Page 1of 2



Project Name: Tract C-?1 and Tract C-2, North Gatewa

Water Infratructure 1o inclode valves, fitlings and fire hydrants
SAS infrastructure to include manholes & ssrvice connnections

SOV RN BOAT S B A A ROTATE -
. Sty P.E AT 4 (- 200l S. ) s, elofrz
PREPARED BY: PRINT NAME DATE " DRB CHAIR DATE PARKS & GEMERM=SERWMEER” m.,_, e DOAT .
BOHANNAN HUSTON INC. 74 é) Ob-0b -2
FIRM: RANEPDRTATHDN DEVELOPMENT DATE AMAFCA DATE

f 4 / ‘! /
ﬁ“/ ZZ L~ 0(:(06{I2 b S (L, 6~6
SIGNATURE UTILITY DEVELOPMENT DATE CITY ENGINEER DATE

MAXIMUM TIME ALLOWED TO CONSTRUCT
IMPROVEMENTS WITHOUT A DRB EXTENSION:

DATE

DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE REVISIONS

_ _REVISION DATE DRC CHAIR __ — | USER DEPARTMENT | AGENT/OWNER

P S T S T " I S S I I S E——— T — —_— . s, A R amEmE o —mm e ma . sl e —————— ——— —_—— — — s . e — rr—— e - P - ——

——— il . ———m . e || |
- gy el S S L SEES——— R - - e e meaams maa —h————— — e e - — el e i T . Sl A S e —— - —mllr = —hil— -
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: RIDER Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
l One Tower Square 3PB, Hartford, CT 06183

To be attached to and form a part of:

Bond No. 104972431

Type of Bond: Subdivision Improvements Bond

Executed by New Mexico Mutual Casualty Company, as Principal, and by Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of M‘erlca, as Surety, in favor of City of Albuquerque and dated July 9, 2007.

In consideration of the premium charged for the attached bond, it is hereby agreed to change:
Construction Completion Deadline Date

From:
April 20, 2012

To:
April 20, 2014

This rider is effective June 12, 2012.

This rider Is executed upon the express condition that the surety’s liability under said bond shall not be cumulative and
shall in no event exceed the amount specifically set forth in said bond or any existing certificate changing the amount of

said bond. The referenced bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations and conditions except as herein
expressly modified.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 12th day of June, 2012.

New Me Mutual Castualtyf mpany

-#_“-“

By: el m C
/ Principal

alo Casualty and Surety Company of America

/ g 2L

hlrleyA Talley 4 omey-ln-Fact ¢

*RIDER ACSEPTED £

/ '
- y 2 A%
N@T KEQUIRED Sigriature  (Obligee)

l-29-)2

Date . .
*If Obligee signature required, please sign duplicate and return to Surety.

S-1234 (01-89)
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 x Wl IG: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT JSlARED BORDER
' e POWER OF ATTORNEY
TR AVE LE R s J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
| Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
* Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
- St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 723245 Certificate No. 0 0 4 O 5 3 6 4 1

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is & corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies™), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Susan D. Martin, Thomas M. Padilla, Shirley A. Talley, David C. Mitchie, and Michael T. Byrd

of the City of _Albuque:que__—_, State of New Mexico , their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact,

each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 27th
dayof _January 2011 R )
Farmington Casualty Coqxpmiy + o d St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company . Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut By: :
City of Hartford ss. Georg J Thompson, @ ice President

On this the __L___ day of _‘_"_Ef}_’_a_ry____________ \ 2011 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged
himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

w 0. D Jdnenlt

Mane C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
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G: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHO RED BORDER ",

L

L

+ This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now 1in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attomeys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attomey or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
15 & true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Cumpanies: which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

; 1
i . . -'! L _ ¥

/ 20/

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals (;f said Compzu;ies this _ézl/’\day of ‘

Y

M

A

i " //

Kori M. Johansda/Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attomney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

v 4

| WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



DEVELOPER Nqumv SHEET

To obtain NA/HOA Contact information for
Appiication Submiital to the Planning Depariment.

The Office of Neighborhood Coordination (ONC) located in Room 120 (basement) of the Plaza Del
-Sol Building, 600 Second Street NW, Fax: (505) 924-3913 —=OR- you can e-mail the Zone Map and

Developer Inquiry Sheet to: Stephani Winklepleck, e-mail: swinklepleck@cabg.gov. ONC will need
the following information BEFORE NA/HOA Contact Information will be released to the

Applicant/Agent on any Project being presented to the Planning Department. If you have any
questions, please feel free to contact our office at (505) 924-3914.

ZLone Map and this Developer Inquiry Sheet MUST be provided with request.
Please mark/haich Zone Map where Property is located.

Your Developer Inquiry is for the following:
Cell Tower Submittal: [ ] Free-Standing Tower -OR- [ ] Conceadled Tower

[ ] EPC Submittal DL DRB Submittal [ ] LUCC Submittal [ ] Liquor Submitial
[ ] Administrative Amendments (AA's) Submittal [ ] City Project Submittal

CONTACT NAME: MATTHEW SATCHES
COMPANY NAME: BOHANNAN HUSTON, INC

ADDRESS/ZIP: 7500 JEFFERSON ST. NE ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

PHONE: (505) 823-1000 FAX: (505) 798-7988

LEGAL DESCRIPTION INFORMATION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT SITE FOR THIS PROJECT SUBMITTAL IS
DESCR'BED BELOW (i.e., Lot A, Block A, of the For Your Information Subdivision)s

C-2 B NORTH GATEWAY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOCATED ON

BALLOON FIESTA PARKWAY
STREET NAME OR OTHER IDENTIFYING LANDMARK

BETWEEN SAN MATEO BLVD AND
‘ STREET NAME OR OTHER IDENTIFYING LANDMARK

I-25
STREET NAME OR OTHER IDENTIFYING LANDMARK

THE SITE IS LOCATED ON THE FOLLOWING ZONE ATLAS PAGE ( B-18-2 ),

ONC/DeveloplnquirySheet/siw (01 /26/12)



PLEASE NOTE: The Neighborhood
and/or Homeowner Association
information listed in this letter is

valid for one (1) month. If you

haven’t filed your application within

o one (1) month of the date of this
Clty Of AI buq uerq ue letter — you will need to get an
P.O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103 updated letter from our office.

March 12, 2014

Matthew Satches

Bohannan Huston Inc.
7500 Jefferson NE/87109
Phone: 505-823-1000/Fax: 505-798-7988

E-mail: msatchres@bhinc.com
Dear Matthew:

Thank you for your inquiry of March 12, 2014 requesting the names of ALL Neighborhood and/or
Homeowner Associations who would be affected under the provisions of 0-92 by your proposed

project at (DRB SUBMITTAL) C-2 B NORTH GATEWAY LOCATED ON BALLOON
FIESTA PARKWAY NE BETWEEN SAN MATEO BOULEVARD NE AND I-25
FREEWAY :zone map B-18.

Our records indicate that the Neighborhood and/or Homeowner Associations affected by this
proposal and the contact names are as follows:

WILDFLOWER AREA N.A. “R”
Larry T. Caudill
4915 Watercress NE/87113 857-0596 (h)
Tony Perry

4909 Watercress NE/87113 797-7098 (h)

Please note that according to 0-92 you are required to notify each of these contact persons by
certified mail, return receipt requested, before the Planning Department will accept your application
filing. IMPORTANT! Failure of adequate notification may result in your Application Hearing being
deferred for 30 days. If you have any questions about the information provided, please contact me at

(505) 924-3902 or via an e-mail message at swinklepleck@cabgq.gov or by fax at (505) 924-3913.

Sincerely,

Stephani Winklepleck

Stg_phani l. Winl_de:pleck LETTERS MUST BE SENT TO BOTH
Neighborhood Liaison CONTACTS OF EACH NA/HOA FOR THIS
OFFICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD COORDINATION PLANNING DEPARTMENT SUBMITTAL

Planning Department

planningrnaform(01/02/14)



I1INotice to Applicants!!!
SUGGESTED INFORMATION FOR NEIGHBORHOOD NOTIFICATION LETTERS

Applicants for Zone Change, Site Plan, Sector Development Plan approval or an amendment to a Sector Development Plan
by the EPC, DRB, etc. are required under Council Bill O-92 to notify all affected neighborhood and/or homeowner
associations PRIOR TO FILING THE APPLICATION TO THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. Because the purpose of the

notification is to ensure communication as a means of identifying and resolving problems early, it is essential that the
notification be fully informative.

WE RECOMMEND THAT THE NOTIFICATION LETTER INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
1. The street address of the subject property.

2. The legal description of the property, including lot or tract number (if any), block number (if any), and name of the
subdivision.

3. A physical description of the location, referenced to streets and existing land uses.

4. A compléte description of the actions requested of the EPC:

a) |faZONE CHANGE OR ANNEXATION, the name of the existing zone category and primary uses and the name

of the proposed category and primary uses (i.e., “from the R-T Townhouse zone, to the C-2 Community
Commercial zone™).

b) IfaSITE DEVELOPMENT OR MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN approval or amendment describes the physical

nature of the proposal (i.e., “an amendment to the approved plan to allow a drive-through restaurant to be
located just east of the main shopping center entrance off Montgomery Blvd.”).
c) |faSECTOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN OR PLAN AMENDMENT a general description of the plan area, plan

concepi, the mix of zoning and land use categories proposed and description of major features such as location
of significant shopping centers, employment centers, parks and other public facilities.

d) The name, address and telephone number of the applicant and of the agent (if any). In particular the name of an

individual contact person will be helpful so that neighborhood associations may contact someone with questions
or comments.

Information from the Office of Neighborhood Coordination

The following information should always be in each application packet that you submit for an EPC or DRB application.
Listed below is a “Checklist” of the items needed.

[X] ONC's "Official” Letter to the applicant (if there are associations). A copy must be
submitted with application packet -OR- |

[ ] The ONC "Official" Letter (if there are no associations). A copy must be submitted with application
packet.
[X] Copies of Letters to Neighborhood and/or Homeowners Associations (if there are

associations). A copy must be submitted with application packet.

[X] Copies of the certified receipts to Neighborhood and/or Homeowners Associations
(if there are associations). A copy must be submitted with application packet.

Just a reminder - Our ONC "Official" Letter is only valid for a one (1) month period and if you haven't
submitted your application by this date, you will need to get an updated letter from our office.

Any questions, please feel free to contact Stephani at 924-3902 or via an e-mail message at swinklepleck@cabg.qgov.

Thank you for your cooperation on this matter.

*******************************************************************************

(below this line for ONC use only)

Date of Inquiry: 03/1 2/1 4 Time Entered: 4.1 0 E.m « ONC Rep. Inttials: S___W




: . ; Ohan nan A HUSton 7500 Jeﬁegg;lrgt.aﬁlzl

Albuquerque, NM

87109-4335
www.bhinc.com
CERTIFIED MAIL voice: 505.823.1000

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED facsimile: 505.798.7988
| toll free: 800.877.5332

March 14, 2014

Larry Caudill
4915 Watercress NE
Albuquerque, NM 87113

Re:  Subdivision Improvements Agreement Extension
Tract C-2-B, North Gateway — Project #1000961

Dear Mr. Caudill:

The City of Albuquerque’s Office of Neighborhood Coordination has informed us that you
are a representative of the Wildflower Area Neighborhood Association.

We are requesting a two (2) year extension of the Subdivision Improvements Agreement
(Procedure B) for the offsite infrastructure improvements for the above referenced project.
Since Tract C-2-B has not yet been developed, the infrastructure associated with Tract C-2-

B has not been constructed. Therefore, we are requesting the approval of a two year
extension.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter or need
Information as to the date and time of the public hearing. |

Sincerely,

Mz 4=

Bruce J. Stidworthy, P.E.
Senior Vice President
Community Development & Planning

BJS/jcm

Enclosures

Engineering A
Spatial Data A
Advanced Technologies A

WA-Abq-Fs2\Projects\20 10033 \Correspondence\Submittals\dth SIA Extension\LTR-Lcaudill-4th SIA.Doc
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0000819867 MAR 17 2014
£ MAILED FROM ZIP CODE 87109

7500 Jefferson St. NE
Albuquerque, NM
87109-4335
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

: B Compilete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
,  Item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X [] Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse ] Addressee '

~ so that we can return the card to you. 1
. M Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs, B Recelved by ( Printed Narme) ¢ Date of Dellvery
. oron the front if space permits. -

. 1. Articte Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
L/’ow,\( Caoi
4015 Wintewcess 1UE

ALBU@L&QCP({_ M\"l NS 3. Service Type

BT Certified Malt  [J Express Malil

-l il L ] e =uit —— [ S A — - -

4

i

3 [J Registered eturn Recelpt for Merchandise
. [J Insured Mail [ C.OD. |
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) [ Yes ;

- 2. Article Number ’ ™ !
a'mnsferfrom SGW!GE ’abel) 'H q].l ? ]‘_qﬁ_,_iqu ?Dal DEED 5qq_:?__ ______ 1 :

« PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 .



Bohannan A Huston

Fol ¢

Courtyard |
7500 Jefferson St. NE
Albuguerque, NM

87109-4335
www.bhinc.com

CERTIFIED MAIL voice: 505.823.1000
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED facsimile: 505.798.7988

toll free: 800.877.5332
March 14, 2014

Tony Perry
4909 Watercress NE
Albuquerque, NM 87113

Re: Subdivision Improvements Agreement Extension
Tract C-2-B, North Gateway — Project #1000961

Dear Mr. Perry:

The City of Albuquerque's Office of Neighborhood Coordination has informed us that you
are a representative of the Wildflower Area Neighborhood Association.

We are requesting a two (2) year extension of the Subdivision Improvements Agreement
(Procedure B) for the offsite infrastructure improvements for the above referenced
project. Since Tract C-2-B has not yet been developed, the infrastructure associated
with Tract C-2-B has not been constructed. Therefore, we are requesting the approval
of a two year extension.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter or need
information as to the date and time of the public hearing.

Sincerely,

WS4

Bruce J. Stidworthy, P.E.
Senior Vice President
Community Development & Planning

BJS/jcm

Enclosures

Engineering A
Spatial Data A
Advanced Technologies A

\WA-Abg-Fs 2\Projects\20100337\Correspondence\Submittals\dth SIA Extension\LTR-Tpemy-4th SIA.Doc
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' B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
. Item 4 If Restricted Delivery is desired. X L] Agent :
' M Print your name and address on the reverse [[] Addressee

so that we can return the card to you. B. Recelved by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
. B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs, |
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SIGN POSTING AGREEMENT
REQPIREMENTS

POSTING SIGNS ANNOUNCING PUBLIC HEARINGS

All persons making application to the- City under the requirements and procedures established by
Zoning Code or Subdivision Ordinance are responsible for the posting and maintaining of one or
the property which the application describes. Vacations of public rights-of-way (if the way has bee
re'quire signs. Waterproof signs are provided at the time of application. If the application is mailec
~ still stop at the Development Services-Front Counter to pick-up the.sign.

he City

ore signs @
in use) als
» You must

The _applicggt IS rgsponsible for ensuring that the signs remain 'posted'throughout the 15-day peri d prior to
public hearing. Failure to maintain the signs during this entire period may be cause for deferral or denial of the

“application. Replacement signs for those lost or damaged are available from the Development Sefvices Front
Counter at a charge of $3.75 each.

1. L OCATION

A. The sign shall be conspicuously located. It shall be located within twenty feet ofithe public
sidewalk (or edge of public street). Staff may indicate a-specific locatiotr):. | i

B. The face of the sign shall be-parallel to the stréet, and the bottom of the sign shall be at leas
two feet from the ground. .
C. No barrier shall prevent a person from coming within five feet of the sign to read it. =
2. NUMBER
A. One sign shall be posted on each paved street frontage. Signs may be required|on unpavec
streef frontages.
B. If the land.does not abut.a public street, then, in addition to a sign placed on the|property. a

sign-shall be placed on and at the edge of the public right-of-way of the nearest paved City
street. Such a sign must direct readers toward the subject property by an arrow nd an
indication of distance.

3, PHYSICAL POSTING

A. A heavy stake with two crossbars or a full plywood backing works best to keep the sién in
- place, especially during high winds. .
B. Large headed nails or staples are best for attaching signs to a post or backing; the sign tear

out less easily.

4. . TIME
W, 20!

Signs must be posted from ( \ | { To A‘l () \

0. REMOVAL

A. The sign is not to be removed before the initial hearing on the request:
B. The sign should be removed within five (5) days after the initial hearing.

| have read this sheet and discussed it with the Development Services Front Counter Staff. | undetstand .(A) 11

obligation to keep the sign(s)-posted for (15) days and (B) where the sign(s) are to be located. | a being give
a copy.of this sheet. | .

2 / Y-13 - oM

(Applicant or Agent) _ (Qate)

lissued __'<2_signs for this application, 3 - (- /| .

(Date)

DRE PROJECT NUMBER:

Rev. 1/11/05



